

No. 23-1220

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

BUILDING AND REALTY INSTITUTE OF WESTCHESTER
AND PUTNAM COUNTIES, INC., APARTMENT OWNERS
ADVISORY COUNCIL, COOPERATIVE AND CONDOMINIUM
COUNCIL, STEPPING STONES ASSOCIATES, L.P.,
LISA DEROSA, AS PRINCIPAL OF STEPPING STONES
ASSOCIATES, L.P., JEFFERSON HOUSE ASSOCIATES, L.P.,
SHUB KARMAN, INC., DILARE, INC.,
PROPERTY, MANAGEMENT ASSOCIATES, AND
NILSEN MANAGEMENT CO., INC.,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF NEW YORK,
RUTHANNE VISNAUSKAS, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS COMMISSIONER OF NEW YORK STATE HOMES
AND COMMUNITY RENEWAL, DHCR,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

KENNETH J. FINGER
Counsel of Record
DOROTHY M. FINGER
FINGER & FINGER,
A Professional Corporation
158 Grand Street
White Plains, New York 10601
(914) 949-0308
kenneth@fingerandfinger.com
dorothy@fingerandfinger.com
Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	2
I. RESPONDENTS REASONS FOR DENY- ING THE PETITION ARE ERRONEOUS AND SHOULD FAIL AND THE PETITION SHOULD BE GRANTED.....	3
II. The Court of Appeals Incorrectly Rejected Petitioner’s Physical Takings Claims	6
III. Petitioner’s Regulatory Claims Warrant This Court’s Review.....	8
IV. The Due Process and Contract Clause Claims Are Valid.....	9
CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>74 Pinehurst LLC v. New York</i> , No. 19 Civ. 6447, 2024 WL 674658 (U.S. Feb. 20, 2024).....	1, 4
<i>335-7 LLC v. City of New York</i> No. 20-CV-1053 (S.D.N.Y. 2021)	1
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 112 (2019).....	3
<i>Cedar Point Nursery v. Hassid</i> , 594 U.S. 139 (2021).....	6
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	3
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Patel</i> , 576 U.S. 409 (2015).....	3
<i>Community Housing Improvement Program</i> <i>v. City of New York</i> , 59 F.4th 557 (2d Cir.) cert. denied, 144 S. Ct.164 (2023)	1
<i>Doe v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 67 F.3d 1111 (10th Cir. 2021).....	3
<i>Fresh Pond Shopping Center, Inc. v.</i> <i>Callahan</i> , 464 U.S. 875 (1983)	7
<i>Heights Apartments v. Walz</i> , 30 F. 4th 720 (8th Cir. 2022)	6, 7
<i>Horne v. Department of Agriculture</i> , 576. U.S. 350 (2015).....	7
<i>Loretto v. Teleprompter Manhattan</i> <i>CATV Corp.</i> , 458 U.S. 419 (1982).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	5, 6
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 532 U.S. 383 (2017).....	8
<i>Palazzo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	8
<i>Penn Central Transp. Co. v.</i> <i>City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978).....	2, 8
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922).....	8
<i>State Grange v. Washington State</i> <i>Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	4
<i>Stop the Beach Renourishment Inc. v</i> <i>Florida Dep't. of Env't Prot.</i> , 560 U.S. 702 (2010).....	9
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v.</i> <i>Tahoe Regional Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002).....	6
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1889 (2024).....	4
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	3
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Williamson Cty. Planning v. Hamilton Bank</i> , 473 US.172 (1985).....	8
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	1, 2, 6, 7
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1	1, 2, 9
U.S. Const. amend. V	1-3, 9
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	1, 2, 8, 9
